

Control Number: 43895



Item Number: 15

Addendum StartPage: 0



# Bleyl & Associates

Planning • Engineering • Management

San Angelo, Texas 76903 Tex. Reg. No. F-678

318 W. Highland

Brighton the service of the service

May 29, 2015

2015 JUN - 1 AM 10: 53

PUBLIC UTIL TY COLLIDOIGN FILING CLERK

Public Utility Commission of Texas Ms. Elisabeth English Engineering Specialist Water Utilities Division 1701 N. Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78711-3326

Reference:

Concho Rural Water Corporation - CCN No. 11361

CCN Amendment/Expansion B&A Project No. 11203

Dear Ms. English:

On behalf of our client, Concho Rural Water Corporation ("CRWC"), we request approval of the proposed Certificate of Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") to cover the proposed Arden Road Public Water System (the "PWS"). In reference to the Commission Staff's response Docket No. 43895, we have cured the mapping related deficiencies and provided the following documents attached to this letter:

- Detailed map delineating the proposed service area
- Copy of the Corporation's Certificate of Account Status from the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts
- Complete list of neighboring entities within the 2-mile buffer of the proposed water service area
- Copy of the Plans and Specifications Approval Letter from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
- Digital Copy of detailed map including DWG. file and text file with coordinate system used
- > Statement identifying the effect of granting the CCCN amendment

#### **Effect of granting the CCN Amendment:**

Commercial properties along the north and south side of Arden Road are beginning to be developed and potential water customers have requested water supply from the City and CRWC, the proposed CCN Amendment will allow CRWC to bill existing and future water customers for water delivered by the new PWS.

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact me at (325) 262-4082 or by e-mail at dfentress@bleylengineering.com.

Sincerely,

Darrin Pentress, P.E.

**Enclosures** 

cc: Concho Rural Water Corporation

Mr. Ben Wiese, Owner

San Angelo (325) 262-4082 (325) 480-0451

Bryan (979) 268-1125 (979) 260-3849 Fax

Austin (512) 328-7878 (512) 328-7884 Fax Conroe (936) 441-7833 (936) 760-3833 Fa

15

## Effect of Granting CCN Amendment

Reference:

Concho Rural Water Corporation – CCN No. 11361

CCN Amendment/Expansion B&A Project No. 11203

#### Statement:

Commercial properties along the north and south side of Arden Road are beginning to be developed and potential water customers have requested water supply from the City and CRWC, the proposed CCN Amendment will allow CRWC to bill existing and future water customers for water delivered by the new PWS.

Engineer:

Darrin Fentress, P.E.

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman Toby Baker, Commissioner Zak Covar, Commissioner Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director

PWS\_2260008\_CO\_20150212\_PlanLtr contappr.doc

### TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
February 12, 2015

Mr. Darrin Fentress, P.E. Bleyl and Associates 318 W. Highland Blvd. San Angelo, TX 76903

Re: Concho Rural Water Grape Creek - Public Water System ID No. 2260008 Waterline Extension - Arden Road (Ref P-12042014-030) Engineer Contact Telephone: (325) 262-4082 Plan Review Log No.: P-02032015-006 Tom Green County, Texas

CN600656995; RN101218840

Dear Mr. Fentress:

On December 4, 2014 and February 3, 2015, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received planning material for the above referenced waterline extension. Based on our review, the project generally meets the minimum requirements of the Title 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 290 - Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems (Rules) and is conditionally approved for construction if the project meets the following requirement(s):

- Waterline locations shall comply with Chapter 290.44(e) of the Rules with regard to separation distances from sources of potential contamination.
- Retail water service shall not be provided prior to obtaining a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) for all areas served by the proposed waterline extension.

The submittal consisted of 6 sheets of engineering drawings, technical specifications, engineering report and executed water purchase agreements between Concho Rural Water Corporation (CRWC), the Upper Colorado River Authority (the Authority) and the City of San Angelo (COSA). **The approved project consists of:** 

- 320 linear feet (lf) of 16-inch American Water Works Association (AWWA) C905 DR25 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe;
- 4,960 lf of 8-inch AWWA C900 DR18 PVC pipe;
- · Master meter with backflow preventer; and
- · Various valves and fittings.

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov

Mr. Darrin Fentress, P.E. Page 2 February 12, 2015

This approval is for the construction of the above listed items only. Any wastewater components contained in this design were not considered.

The Concho Rural Water Grape Creek public water system provides water treatment for the system.

An appointed engineer must notify the TCEQ's Region Office 8 in San Angelo at (325) 481-8061 when construction will start. Please keep in mind that upon completion of the water works project, the engineer or owner will notify the commission's Water Supply Division, in writing, as to its completion and attest to the fact that the work has been completed essentially according to the plans and change orders on file with the commission as required in Title 30 TAC §290.39(h)(3).

Please refer to the Utilities Technical Review Team's Log No. P-02032015-006 in all correspondence for this project. This will help complete our review and prevent it from being considered a new project.

Please complete a copy of the most current Public Water System Plan Review Submittal form for any future submittal to TCEQ. Every blank on the form must be completed to minimize any delays in the review of your project. The document is available on our website at the address shown below.

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/utilities/planrev.html

For future reference, you can review part of the Utilities Technical Review Team's database to see if we have received your project. This is available on the TCEQ's homepage on the Internet at the following address:

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/utilities/planrev.html#status

You can download most of the well construction checklists and the latest revision of Chapter 290 "Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems" from this site.

Mr. Darrin Fentress, P.E. Page 3 February 12, 2015

If you have any questions please contact John Lock at (512)239-4710 or by email at "john.lock@tceq.texas.gov" or by correspondence at the following address:

Utilities Technical Review Team, MC-159 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

John Lock, P.E.

Sincerely,

Utilities Technical Review Team, MC-159

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Vera Poe, P.E., Team Leader

Utilities Technical Review Team

Plan and Technical Review Section

Water Supply Division

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JL/AN

cc: CRWC, 8174 US 87 N., San Angelo, TX 76901



## **Franchise Tax Account Status**

As of: 05/29/2015 08:27:44 AM

### This Page is Not Sufficient for Filings with the Secretary of State

#### CONCHO RURAL WATER CORPORATION

Texas Taxpayer Number 17520171905

Mailing Address PO BOX 388

CARLSBAD, TX 76934-0388

Right to Transact Business in ACTIVE

Texas

State of Formation TX

Effective SOS Registration 06/03/1983

Date

Texas SOS File Number 0065831000

Registered Agent Name BENJAMIN F WIESE IV

Registered Office Street 8174 HWY 87N

Address SAN ANGELO, TX 76901

